on October 12, 2016, and amended from time to time). Current charter capital: VND 

1,285,000,000,000 (One trillion, two hundred eighty-five billion dong). 

- The outstanding debt owed by Hung Thang Loi Gia Lai Co., Ltd. to the Company as of 

September 30, 2025, is VND 822,352,909,432 (Eight hundred twenty-two billion, three 

hundred fifty-two million, nine hundred nine thousand, four hundred thirty-two dong). 

In which: 

No.  Description Amount (VND) 

1 Loan principal (under Loan Agreement No. 

02/2024/HĐV/HAG-HTL) 

700,000,000,000    

2 Interest receivables 39,426,083,033    

3 Lending and offset receivables 82,762,263,209    

4 Other receivables 164,563,190

[...]

- The expected loan balance to be converted into equity contribution at Hung Thang Loi Gia 

Lai is VND 300,000,000,000 (Three hundred billion dong). 

- The remaining outstanding loan balance after completing the conversion of debt into capital 

contribution at Hung Thang Loi Gia Lai: VND 522,352,909,432 (Five hundred twenty-two 

billion, three hundred fifty-two million, nine hundred nine thousand, four hundred and thirty-

two dong). In which: 

No.  Description Amount (VND) 

1 Loan principal (under Loan Agreement No. 

02/2024/HĐV/HAG-HTL) 

400,000,000,000 

2 Interest receivables 39,426,083,033    

3 Other receivables 82,762,263,209    

4 Offset receivables amount 164,563,190